

No. 06-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD L. CRAIG,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Ohio Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215
(734) 647-1078

NATHAN RAY
137 South Main Street, Suite 201
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 253-7171

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

 I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IRRECONCILABLY DIVIDED
 ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER AUTOPSY RECORDS, AND
 OTHER REPORTS GENERATED BY GOVERNMENT AGENTS IN
 CONTEMPLATION OF PROSECUTION, ARE TESTIMONIAL. 5

 II. THE DECISION OF THE OHIO SUPREME COURT REFLECTS
 WIDESPREAD MISUNDERSTANDING OF *CRAWFORD* AND REACHES
 AN INTOLERABLE RESULT THAT WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY
 UNDERMINE THE CONFRONTATION RIGHT. 9

 III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING
 THE STATUS UNDER *CRAWFORD* OF AUTOPSY REPORTS, AND OF
 OTHER REPORTS PREPARED BY GOVERNMENT AGENTS IN
 CONTEMPLATION OF PROSECUTORIAL USE, AND FOR FURTHER
 REFINING THE MEANING OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. 16

CONCLUSION. 22

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Ohio Supreme Court A1

APPENDIX B, Autopsy Report and Accompanying Documents A28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 121 Nev. 899, 124 P.3d 203 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 444 Mass. 279, 827 N.E.2d 701 (2005)	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006)	18, 22
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	6
<i>Moreno Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex.App.), <i>rev. denied</i> (Tex. Crim. 2005)	6
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	11, 15-16
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	11
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 7 Misc.3d 729, 794 N.Y.S.2d 863 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2005)	4, 6, 16, 17
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 119, 810 N.Y.S.2d 100 (2005)	8
<i>People v. Lonsby</i> , 268 Mich.App. 375, 707 N.W.2d 610 (2005)	9
<i>People v. McNeiece</i> , 2006 WL 2223797 (Cal App. 2006)	6, 15
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 131 Cal.App.4th 1210, 32 Cal. Rptr.3d 613 (2005)	11
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 8 A.D.3d 888, 780 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y.App.Div.2004)	9
<i>Rackoff v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3345286 (Ga. Nov. 20, 2006)	21
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 161 Md. App. 34, 866 A.2d 926 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> 897 A.2d 821 (2006) ...	4, 6
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 392 Md. 455, 897 A.2d 821 (2006)	6, 15, 16
<i>Shiver v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 615 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.2005)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> (Ala. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 719 N.W.2d 374 (2006), <i>certiorari petition filed sub nom.</i> <i>Pinks v. North Dakota</i> , Oct. 20, 2006, No. 06-564	9

<i>State v. Cao</i> , 626 S.E.2d 301 (N.C.Ct.App.), <i>rev. denied</i> (N.C. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006)	8, 9
<i>State v. Cutro</i> , 365 S.C. 366, 618 S.E.2d 890 (S.C. 2005)	6
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 136 N.M. 561, 102 P.3d 628 (2004)	9
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 171 N.C. App. 141, 613 S.E.2d 699 (2005)	7,8
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 280 Kan. 190, 120 P.3d 332 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1653 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 208 Or. App. 424, 144 P.3d 1052 (2006)	11
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 14, 20-21

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 5
Philippine Civil Government Act § 5, 32 Stats. 692 (1902)	7
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 15.	17
Ohio Rev. Code ch. 313	12-13

MISCELLANEOUS

Paul C. Giannelli, <i>The Abuse of Scientific Evidence in Criminal Cases: The Need for Independent Crime Laboratories</i> , 4 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 439 (1997)	16
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Ake v. Oklahoma: The Right to Expert Assistance in a Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World</i> , 89 CORNELL L. REV. 1305 (2004)	16
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, JEROLD H. ISRAEL, & NANCY KING, <i>CRIMINAL PROCEDURE</i> (2d ed. 1999)	14
DAVID H. KAYE, et al., <i>THE NEW WIGMORE: EXPERT EVIDENCE</i> (2005 Supp.)	8
National Association of Medical Examiners, <i>Forensic Autopsy Performance Standards</i> (2006)	13-15

ROBERT L. STERN, EUGENE GRESSMAN, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	5
JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (James H. Chadbourn rev., 1974)	11
